

No. 24-1594

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

ANDY KIM, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON, in her capacity as Monmouth County Clerk, *et al.*,
Defendants,

CAMDEN COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:24-cv-01098-ZNQ-TJB

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MIDDLESEX COUNTY DEMOCRATIC
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SEAN MAROTTA
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

April 6, 2022

*Counsel for Middlesex County
Democratic Organization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ INTEREST IN PREFERENTIAL BALLOT PLACEMENT IS NOT A FIRST AMENDMENT INTEREST THAT THE NEW JERSEY BRACKETING AND BALLOT-POSITION LAWS INJURE	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE HARM TO LOCAL POLITICAL ORGANIZATIONS AND THE VOTERS THAT RELY ON POLITICAL ENDORSEMENTS WHEN BALANCING THE POTENTIAL HARMS OF GRANTING THE INJUNCTION.....	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors W. Pa. v. Community Coll. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 81 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	20
<i>Delaware River Port Auth. v. Transamerican Trailer Transp., Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)	20, 24
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Gillen v. Sheil</i> , 416 A.2d 935 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1980).....	5
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 642 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....	16
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of N.J. v. Guadagno</i> , 700 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden of N.Y. Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>J. Supor & Son Trucking & Rigging Co., Inc. v. Trucking Emps. of N. Jersey Welfare Fund</i> , 30 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Jeness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Moskowitz v. Grogan</i> , 243 A.2d 280 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968)	5
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>New All. Party v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	11
<i>Parker v. Montgomery Cnty. Corr. Facility/Bus. Office Manager</i> , 870 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Quaremba v. Allan</i> , 334 A.2d 321 (N.J. 1975)	5, 13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Richardson v. Caputo</i> , 214 A.2d 385 (N.J. 1965)	13, 24
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	7
 STATUTES:	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:1-1.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:14-12.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-18.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-24.....	8, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-26.1.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:49-2.....	8
 RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Andrea Benjamin & Alexis Miller, <i>Picking Winners: How Political Organizations Influence Local Elections</i> , 55 Urb. Aff. Rev. 643 (2017)	22
Elisabeth R. Gerber & Justin H. Phillips, <i>Development Ballot Measures, Interest Group Endorsement, and the Political Geography of Growth Preferences</i> , 47 Am. J. of Pol. Sci. 625 (2003)	22
Monika L. McDermott, <i>Not for Members Only: Group Endorsements as Electoral Information Cues</i> , 59 Pol. Rsch. Q. 249 (2006)	21
NJTV News, <i>Republicans Concerned About Down-Ballot Effect</i> (Oct. 27, 2016)	17
Brett M. Pugach, <i>The County Line: The Law and Politics of Ballot Positioning in New Jersey</i> , 72 Rutgers Univ. L. Rev. 629 (2020)	5
Julia Sass Rubin, New Jersey Policy Perspective, <i>Does the County Line Matter? An Analysis of New Jersey’s 2020 Primary Election Results</i> (Aug. 2020)	14
